
Temporary 
Shelters TBC Verified Caseload1

TBC 
Assisted 

Population2

MOI/
UNHCR 

Verified 
Population3

Province/Camp Female    Male TotalTotalTotal

MAE HONG SON

Ban Mai Nai Soi                 7,993

Ban Mae Surin         1,897

Mae La Oon              8,909

Mae Ra Ma Luang          9,799

Subtotal:                                         

TAK

Mae La          34,063

Umpiem Mai              10,609

Nu Po            9,345

Subtotal:                    

KANCHANABURI

Ban Don Yang         2,437

RATCHABURI

Tham Hin                  5,712 

Total Refugees                    

Refugees by Age GroupsRefugees by Ethnicity

Karen       New Born < 6 months     

Karenni         6 months< 5 years     

5 years < 18 yearsBurman         

Mon    >= 18 years       

Other     

 

The Border Consortium
w w w . t h e b o r d e r c o n s o r t i u m . o r g

!

\ !

!

!

!

!

Ô

Ô

ÔÔ

Ô

Ô

Ô

Ô

Ô

!

!

!

!

!

\

!

!

!

Tanintharyi

Shan

Kayah

Kayin

Bago

Mon

Nay
Pyi

Taw

Ban Mai Nai Soi

Ban Mae Surin

Mae La Oon

Mae Ra Ma Laung

Mae La

Umpiem Mai

Nupo

Ban Don Yang

Tham Hin

Mae Hong Son

Chiang Mai

Mae Sariang

Umphang

Mae Sot

Kanchanaburi

MYANMAR

THAILAND

Taunggyi

Hpa-AnYangon

Bago

Mawlamyine

Bay of Bengal

Map Creation date: 20 February, 2018
Projection/Datum: UTM Zone 47N/WGS84

Disclaimer: The names and boundaries used 
here do not imply endorsement by TBC.
Map ID: 2018-02

1000 50

Kilometers

Bangkok

Loikaw

Dawei

Myawaddy

! City

Capital

Ô Refugee camp

Æ
\

Notes
1.	

2.	

3.	

THAILAND

CHINA

MYANMAR
LAOS

INDIA

Andaman Sea

                        

  

    

              

The	verified	caseload	includes	all	persons,
registered	or	not,	confirmed	living	in	camp	&
eligible	for	rations.
The	TBC	Assisted	Population	is	the	number	of 
beneficiaries	who	collected	rations	during	the 
previous	month.	Rations	are	only	provided
to	those	who	are	physically	present	at 
distributions.
The	Royal	Thai	Government	and	UNHCR 
conducted	a	verification	exercise	of	registered 
and	unregistered	refugees	from	January	to	April
2015.  This was last updated end December 2022.

      

54,017

90,759

28,598

   

8.7%

   

 

4,046

1,414

5,890

6,439

4,061

1,407

5,570

5,941

8,107

2,821

11,460

12,380

17,789 16,979 34,768

17,479

5,039

4,551

15,782

4,988

4,053

  33,261

10,027

8,604

27,069 24,823 51,892

1,454 1,363 2,817

3,087 2,849 5,936

49,399 46,014 95,413

7,619

2,717

11,144

11,695

33,175

32,120

9,833

8,459

50,412

2,737

5,671

91,995

82.4%

8.6%

4.6%

3.9%

0.7%

33.4%

57.2%

Refugee Camp  Population:  March  2024

0.5%




