Refugee Camp Population: March 2024



Temporary Shelters	TBC Verified Caseload ¹			TBC Assisted Population ²	MOI/ UNHCR Verified Population ³
Province/Camp	Female	Male	Total	Total	Total
MAE HONG SON					
Ban Mai Nai Soi	4,046	4,061	8,107	7,619	7,993
Ban Mae Surin	1,414	1,407	2,821	2,717	1,897
Mae La Oon	5,890	5,570	11,460	11,144	8,909
Mae Ra Ma Luang	6,439	5,941	12,380	11,695	9,799
Subtotal:	17,789	16,979	34,768	33,175	28,598
ТАК					
Mae La	17,479	15,782	33,261	32,120	34,063
Umpiem Mai	5,039	4,988	10,027	9,833	10,609
Nu Po	4,551	4,053	8,604	8,459	9,345
Subtotal:	27,069	24,823	51,892	50,412	54,017
KANCHANABURI Ban Don Yang	1,454	1,363	2,817	2,737	2,437
RATCHABURI					
Tham Hin	3,087	2,849	5,936	5,671	5,712
Total Refugees	49,399	46,014	95,413	91,995	90,759

Refugees by Ethnicity

Karen	82.4%
Karenni	8.6%
Burman	3.9%
Mon	0.5%
Other	4.6%

CHINA

Refugees by Age Groups

New Born < 6 months	0.7%
6 months< 5 years	8.7%
5 years < 18 years	33.4%
>= 18 years	57.2%

Notes

1. The verified caseload includes all persons, registered or not, confirmed living in camp & eligible for rations.

 The TBC Assisted Population is the number of beneficiaries who collected rations during the previous month. Rations are only provided to those who are physically present at distributions.

 The Royal Thai Government and UNHCR conducted a verification exercise of registered and unregistered refugees from January to April 2015. This was last updated end December 2022.

